
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 30th March, 2021
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click on the link below:

Join the Live Event

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 598 973 326# 
when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021.

4. Corporate Parenting Update Report- Quarter 3 Performance  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Update Report for Quarter 3 Performance.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzBhNjkzMDgtNmQwYy00ZGYxLWIyZjMtOGM2ZWM2M2ZlMjQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


5. Cared for Children's Education  (Pages 21 - 26)

To receive an update on Cared for Children’s Education.

6. Cared For Sufficiency Statement  (Pages 27 - 76)

To receive a Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children.

7. Proposal on changes to the meeting frequency  (Pages 77 - 86)

To receive a proposal on the changes to the frequency for this Committee.

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

9. Adoption Six Monthly Report  (Pages 87 - 108)

To receive the Adoption 6-monthly report.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell (Chairman), S Holland, J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) and 
M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar 
and S Holland

VISITING MEMBERS

Councillor Arthur Moran

ALSO PRESENT

Kerry Birtles- Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection
Laura Rogerson- Head of Service to Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children
Keith Martin- Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Lauren Conway- Interim Head of Service for Children’s Service Development 
and Partnerships
Nick Crick- Interim Head of Service for Cared for Services and Care Leavers
Shan McPartland- Designated Nurse Looked after Children and Care Leavers 
NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of Absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Jos 
Saunders and Mick Warren.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED-

That the minutes of the meeting 17 November 2020 be received and noted 
as a correct and accurate record.

29 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection presented the item to the Committee and Nick Crick the Interim 
Head of Service for Cared for Services and Care Leavers was available to 
answer any questions the Committee had.

Kerry advised that at the time of writing, Cheshire East was in Tier 2, High 
Alert restrictions but following that the country went into a third lockdown, 
the focus remained on the impact for children and young people.

The regulations for social workers had remained the same as April 2020, 
they were reviewed in September 2020 and would be in place until end of 
March 2021.  There had been a lot of positive feedback from frontline 
colleagues who had felt supported within the service.

There was an update to report following government announcement on 
what lockdown meant for vulnerable children going into education.  

Carers, parents and young people now had more knowledge around the 
pandemic and making informed decisions that related to the pandemic.  

Early in the pandemic there had been a scoping exercise of 534 young 
people that showed 150 Cared for Children were Not in Education.

Kerry gave some reassurance to the Committee that the service was clear 
about who these children were and there was risk assessments for each 
situation and the challenge was back to safeguarding children’s 
partnership. 

The service wanted to maintain the same level of service delivery that 
enabled children to see birth parents.  Permanency was something that 
had increased.

Last year, 14 young people achieved permanency, there had been 12 to 
date due in part to good efforts by court for an even spread of 
prioritisation.  Courts deal with new and emerging cases but also had 
responsibility for permanency too.  This area of work was moving at pace 
now.

In terms of Children with adoption, there was more work to do because of 
drift and delay in achieving permanency.

There were six children no longer in care but around 50 needed to move 
through system and were no longer in care.  The service did not want 
children in care if they didn’t need to be.

In terms of the Care leaver cohort, these were vulnerable, some had the 
impact of living alone, some felt isolated, some were young adults who 
had transitioned earlier and now had layers of complexity because of 
pandemic.  The service would keep reaching out to them.  There had been 
a piece of work commissioned with CCG, that related to emotional well 
being and fitness.  Vulnerable young people now had free access to 
wellbeing courses.  

Page 4



There had been one young person who was Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET)nwho wanted to become self employed 
and was given some funding to develop maternity bags and that generated 
employment for herself.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions.

There was some discussion around the access vulnerable children and 
young people had to devices, Kerry gave reassurance to the Committee 
that Schools were open and welcoming, and where remote learning is in 
place, internet and devices had been put in place.  

The Committee noted there had been some publicity regarding buidnesses 
with spare devices that had been utilised for Cared for Children.

Nick advised the Committee that all Cared for Children had been written 
to, to ensure they knew they were supported within the care system.

It was noted the increase in NEET children related to Cared for Children 
and this cohort of children and young people was easier for the Council to 
influence as the Council was the corporate parent.  There were bigger 
numbers of NEET in Child Protection and Children in Need teams where 
the parents had the decision making  

The Committee noted that the target for Personal Education Plans was to 
get to 90% by Christmas, Kerry advised the landscape had changed and 
Children in transition groups and key stages taking SATS had been 
prioritised.  This could be an area for more detail at the next committee. 

RESOLVED-

That the report be received and noted

30 HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ANNUAL 
REPORT 

Shan McPartland- Designated Nurse Looked after Children and Care 
Leavers NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) presented 
the item to the Committee that highlighted the responsibilities for the CCG 
and the key legislation that CCG worked from.

The Committee were made aware that the Annual Report covered 2019-
2020, however toward end of year, the Covid-19 pandemic impacted on 
the work of the last quarter.

The Committee were advised that in April 2020 the 4 CCGs in Cheshire 
merged to become one CCG Cheshire, however for purposes of the 
report, the data referred to the west and south/mid CCG.

There were 533 cared for children at that time, a 10% increase on the 
previous year and there had been a rise of 24% the year before.  170 

Page 5



children were placed into Cheshire East by other Local Authorities.  
Received same service that Cheshire East would receive- not the case in 
other areas, unwanted variation- quality of arrangements CQC 2016, not 
seen, not heard- areas such as access to timely health services and 
mental health for looked for children across England can vary.  

There was a statutory requirement of 20 days for children to have a health 
assessment with a paediatrician. There had been a drop due to capacity 
within clinics as doctors had been isolating because of Covid and 
shortages of staff.

There had been challenges this year within the pandemic, but there had 
been greater scrutiny of late appointments and there
[...]


With regard to immunisation, if the child was below school age it was 
received as part of national healthy child programme and done at the GP 
practice.  School children are included within schools.

RESOLVED:

That Shan McPartland be thanked for her attendance and presentation 
and that the report be received and noted.

31 FOSTERING SERVICE PRESENTATION 

Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection presented the item to the Committee on behalf of Keith Martin, 
Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering.

The Committee were advised that following an independent fostering 
review, the Council had severed the relationship with Foster 4.  Cheshire 
East felt it was important to have a clear vision for fostering with an aligned 
vision and strategy.  

The Communications team within the Council supported the marketing 
strategy (that related to the recruitment of mainstream foster carers) and 
used marketing as a principle within a workstream.

There had been positive feedback from the community about the 
advertisements, with powerful and impactful mail drops.  The marketing 
extended to buses and maildrops, and included pictures to resonate with 
potential fosterers.

There had been 90 enquiries following the departure from Foster 4.  
Expressions of interest (EOI) were then assessed in-house.  During the 
same period in the previous year, the service received 59 Enquiries and 
15 EOI.  Comparatively this equated to  31 additional enquiries to the year 
before with a 50% increase on previous EOIs.

To date there had been 14 new homes found for fostered children.

The Committee were advised that the whilst the marketing needed 
momentum, it was important to find the right moments to avoid messages 
becoming white noise.

Page 7



There were plans to implement a Mobile messaging app, this would 
enable someone to answer enquiries immediately and stop potential 
people going to other agencies.

There had been approval of 7 new mainstream foster carers compared to 
4.  Kerry also advised that currently the context was that there were 
people not in employment who could potentially foster but the service 
needed to ensure any ambition from a potential foster carer was realistic 
and could meet the needs of the child.

143 children currently lived with foster carers agencies.  50 had been 
matched with carers that are identified as forever homes.  5 carers had left 
the agency to come to Cheshire East which demonstrated the offer and 
relationships that were being built.  Cheshire East was a strong competitor 
now and the cost saving was now evident.

The Chairman noted that this was a very positive news story and the 
Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions.

There was some discussion on what made a suitable foster carer, Kerry 
advised the recruitment strategy was focused on this area to demonstrate 
there was no discrimination, there had been a young man with complex 
disabilities fostered with a man, the male carer had previously adopted 
and the complex child fitted in and came out of care.

There were 4 or 5 respite carers however this was a specific skill set to 
care for children with special needs.  

RESOLVED:

That Kerry Birtles be thanked for the update and that it be received and 
noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.24 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)

Page 8



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
DECISION REPORT 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  30 March 2021 

Report Title:   Corporate Parenting Update Report  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kathryn Flavell, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:   Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 

 

1. Report summary 

1.1. This report will advise the Corporate Parenting Committee of how the 

service are delivering the priorities for cared for children and care 

leavers which are clearly set out in the Corporate Parenting Strat
[...]
capacity with the service as well as 

potential recovery from the pandemic.  

7. Pledge 2 – We will improve education, employment and employment 

outcomes. 

7.1 The educational experience of our cared for children has continued to 

be a priority as we transitioned back to education. We have 

established and robust safeguarding measures in place to track and 

review vulnerable pupils not in education, and those who are electively 

home educated. Support is made available to children and families in 

Page 12



  

OFFICIAL 

5 

this situation. We have established a partnership planning meeting to 

look at any such children and young people and worked closely 

between the school, Virtual School, and parents/foster carers to 

ensure education is being provided.  

7.2 The Virtual School and frontline teams continue to focus on frequency 

of Personal Education Plan (PEP) completion and quality related to 

targetted support to ensure that we continue to have high aspirations 

for our children and young people. 

7.3 The Virtual School Governing Body was launched in February 2021. 

The Director of Children’s Social Care is the Chair of Governors. Core 

members include representatives from across all partners including 

schools and carers. This governing body will allow the Virtual School 

to have the same level of support, scrutiny and challenge that would 

exist within mainstream and specialist provision and will provide an 

additional avenue to challenge our statutory responsibilities and 

outcomes for children and young people, as well as also monitor and 

support the longer term consequences of the pandemic. 

7.4 The service and the broader Council continue to be focused on not in 

education, employment or training (NEET) for our 16-18 year old 

cared for children and our care experienced adults. Our NEET figure 

for 16-18 years olds remains steady at around 4-6% on average. More 

targetted support is being put into supporting and prioriti
[...]
rs. 

6.3. The current cumulative attendance September 2020 – February 2021 is 

81%.  

6.4. Attendance during the recent lockdown January 2021 to February 2021 

is 56%: 

• Monthly attendance for January 2021 is 54% 

Page 22



  

OFFICIAL 

3 

• Monthly attendance for February 2021 is 61%. 

6.5. The Virtual School has continued to focus on completion and quality of 

Personal Education Plans (PEPs) to ensure that we continue to have high 

aspirations for our children and young people. We have led a series of 

virtual training sessions with schools and social care over the past 6 

months with a focus on completing PEPs and improving quality to support 

educational outcomes and how to support the full return to school.  

6.6. Current completion rate of PEPs Sept 2020 to Feb 2021: 

• Age 5-16 years - 365 children in total 90% of PEPs completed 

• Post 16 - 90 children in total 97% of PEPs completed. 

6.7. The Virtual School Governing Body was launched in February 2021. The 

Director of Children’s Social Care is the Chair of Governors. Core members 

include representatives from across all partners including schools and 

carers. This governing body will allow the Virtual School to have the same 

level of support, scrutiny and challenge that would exist within mainstream 

and specialist provision and will provide an additional avenue to challenge 

our statutory responsibilities and outcomes for children and young people, 

as well as also monitor and support the longer term consequences of the 

pandemic. 

6.8. To further embed the culture of TOGETHER we are working with the     

participation team to introduce a student council that will be introduced and 

developed throughout the next 12 months to ensure our children and young 

people are working in coproduction with us to further develop the service 

and support we offer as a Virtual School. 

6.9. Since the first lockdown to support our children and families we created an 

education guide w
[...]
People, sets out that we want Cheshire East to be a place 

where children and young people thrive, are safe from harm, feel physically and 

emotionally healthy, have access to outstanding education and feel prepared for and 

excited about adulthood. 

 

We believe that: 

 

• Children are best supported within their families and their communities.  

• All children should enjoy the best education which prepares them to thrive in 

adulthood.  

• Families and communities are strong and resilient with the right help, by the right 

people, at the right time. 

 

The Cheshire East Children and Young Peoples Plan 2019-2021 was developed with 

young people within the children’s trust and branded our approach as “TOGETHER”.  

 

We work extremely hard to make sure that the experience for all our children and 

young people is truly collaborative and that everything we do is focused on our belief 

that children are best placed within their families and communities. We have a strong 

Early Help and Prevention offer in place to support families to stay together, however 

there are a small number of children and young people whose families are unable to 

care for them or where it remains unsafe for a child to remain living within the family 

network. In these circumstances it is the Local Authority’s responsibility to provide the 

very best care and support and achieve a route to permanence without delay. 

 

When children and young people become cared for the local authority becomes the 

child’s corporate parent, a role that we take with privilege and significance. Corporate 

parenting is a role that is very well understood throughout the council and where 

members and officers work together to offer high support and high challenge around 

the plans to provide excellent care and support and maintaining high aspirations for the 

futures of our children and young people. 

 

Page 30



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

4 

 

In Cheshire East our children and young peopl
[...]
e 40



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

14 

 

• We have worked with local providers to enable much closer working; knowing in 

advance what vacancies are coming up and what the matching considerations will 

be. 

• We continue to improve the recruitment of Cheshire East (CE) foster carers and 

have worked with IFA’s to encourage targeted recruitment within CE and have seen 

local recruitment growth for some of our more specialist IFA’s 

• We initiated and began the implementation phase of our first Mockingbird 

Constellation 

• We have Short Breaks providers working with us to look at the opportunities for 

more closer working 

• Strengthened relationship and coproduce service design with foster carers to 

enhance the offer to foster carers 

• Successfully achieved adoption for children out of borough, thus achieving their 

permanency plan in a timely way 

 

Plans for 2021 - 2023: 

 

• Make significant strides in our recruitment and retention of internal foster carers 

through our new fostering brand and recruitment and marketing strategy 

• Redesign our edge of care support structures / resources 

• Relaunch our Neglect Strategy across the Partnership to support children remaining 

safely in their own families and receiving the right intervention at the right level. 

• Establish a new Mother and Baby home in Crewe  

• Mobilise our re-commission of supported accommodation and independent living 

(increased units of accommodation from 22 to 26 and build a stock of forever 

homes for our care leavers) 

• Continue to market shape and undertake procurement activity to further develop 

local provision 

• Put in place a Home-based Care Framework for children with a disability in order to 

strengthen the support at home rather than needs escalating and requiring more 

specialist services (sometimes out of borough) 

 

Fostering 
 

Cheshire East continues its drive to recruit and retain a diverse range of foster carers. 

We have recently undertaken an in
[...]
he Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
implementation of best practice principles in all aspects of service delivery, with 
the aim of producing positive outcomes for children and young people in care. 

8. Support the work of foster carers and adopters in making a difference to the care 
and support they provide to children and young people in care and those 
adopted. 

9. Make sure that staff and partners commit to follow the pledges to cared for 
children and young people and care leavers set out in the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.  

 

 

Governance 

 

The Committee will: 
 

• meet bi-monthlyquarterly; 

• report to the Council’s CabinetChildren and Families Committee on at least an 
annual basis;  

• report to the Council’s Scrutiny Committee annually: and   

• involve young peoples’ representatives from My Voice (Cheshire East’s Children 
in Care Council); and 

• review its terms of reference annually.  
 

Administration 

 

The Committee will be serviced by Democratic Services. 

 

Minutes and agendas will be distributed and published no later than 5 clear working 

days prior to the meeting. 

 

The meetings will take place out of school hours to enable cared for children and 

young people to participate. 

 

 

Page 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Update Report- Quarter 3 Performance
	5 Cared for Children's Education
	6 Cared For Sufficiency Statement
	7 Proposal on changes to the meeting frequency
	Appendix 2 Corporate Parenting Committtee TOR - proposed updates from April 2021

	9 Adoption Six Monthly Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, 
S Holland and M Warren

ALSO PRESENT

Ged Rowney- Interim Director of Children’s Services
Kerry Birtles- Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child
Protection
Laura Rogerson- Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children
Nick Crick, Interim Head of Service for Cared for Services and Care Leavers
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning
AnneMarie Parker, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Lauren Conway- Interim Head of Service: Children’s Service Development
and Partnerships
Nicola Booth- Operations Manager, Adoption Counts
Hilary Thomas- Adoption Support Team Manager, Adoption Counts
Shan McParland- Designated Nurse Looked after Children and Care Leavers ,
NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor James Barber.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting 19 January 2021 be received and noted 
as a correct and accurate record.



35 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT- QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE 

Nick Crick, Interim Head of Service for Cared for Services and Care 
Leavers introduced the item to the Committee and took the opportunity to 
introduce and welcome AnneMarie Parker to the meeting who had recently 
been appointed to the Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers post.

Nick advised the Committee that the report was laid out in terms of 
priorities for Cheshire East.  This included support to ensure the most 
vulnerable were engaging with education.  

Cheshire East would continue to monitor the recovery of children going 
back into Education and those who were Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET).

One specific point was that dental appointments were at 22%, the 
objective was to improve this figure in partnership with NHS.

The Committee were given the opportunity to as questions and there was 
some discussion on:

 The steps being taken to address the low figures that related to 
dental appointments.  This was a nationally recognised issue; 
Dentists were working at 45% capacity since reopening during the 
pandemic which has been a barrier;

 Tracking and tracing vulnerable children who are NEET, virtual 
school came under the same remit for Cheshire East with the same 
support mechanisms for all school children;

 The challenge of attracting new adopters.  When children were 
placed for adoption, they were continually reviewed;

 The NEET figure for 18+ was high even though it was below the 
national average.  Nick advised the health and emotional wellbeing 
challenges for young people was an area for improvement for the 
service and confidence, self-esteem and low morale was a high 
priority for this year. 

RESOLVED-

That Nick and AnneMarie be thanked for their attendance and 
update, and that the report be received and noted.

36 CARED FOR CHILDREN'S EDUCATION 

Laura Rogerson, - Head of Service to Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children 



introduced the item to the Committee.  Laura highlighted key points of the 
report:

 Virtual school attendance had been at 50-60% during lockdown and 
since returning to school had gone up to 90% with no significant 
issues.  During Lockdown those who weren’t in school had a 
temporary support plan;

 Remote learning had been reviewed and any further support that 
was needed had been identified, any issues were then raised with 
social care and the schools.  PEPS (Personal Educational Plan) 
had been continued and these were at just over 90% for over 
school age children and 97% post 16.  The next stage was to look 
at the impacts and targets of PEPs and to link with the participation 
team to survey young people for data and analysis;

 A governing body had been formed and two meetings had been 
held;

 A Student Council was being developed and implemented 
alongside the governing body (over next 12 months);

 Foster parents were supported with some funding for devices for 
young people so no one was without technology; and

 There had been no increase in exclusions but an increase in 
schools reaching out ahead of potential exclusions, this included 
those both in and out of borough.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions.  There was 
some discussion on:

 The possibility of work based placements or Apprenticeships within 
the Council;

 The possibility of one of the Members of this Committee to sit on 
the Virtual School Governing Body;

 The need to integrate Cared for Children into society and being 
mindful of creating niche environments that take them away from 
society.

RESOLVED-

That Laura Rogerson be thanked for her attendance and update and that 
the report be received and noted.

37 CARED FOR SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT 

Councillor Carol Bulman advised the Chairman that during this item she 
would temporarily leave the meeting and rejoin as soon as she could.

Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning presented the item to 
the Committee.



The Committee were advised that legislation required the Council to 
publish an annual Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children.  The 
Council ensure the Statement aligned with other Council strategies and 
plans and included direct feedback from children.

Dave noted that alongside the approach to the Sufficiency Statement, that 
centred around children were best supported within their families and their 
local communities, any Ofsted Inspection would focus on how the Council 
managed during the pandemic and what the challenges were.

Some of the priority actions for 2021-23 included recruitment and retention 
of internal foster carers through a new fostering brand, recruitment and 
marketing strategy.  The target was for 30 foster carers and 6 short break 
carers and 6 specialist foster carers.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions or make 
comments.  There was some discussion on:

 The positive work being done through the Mockingbird programme 
and the recognition from the Committee about the work from the 
Officers and the service for Cared for Children;

 The admissions for care figures were low because there was an 
emphasis to ensure only the correct children were brought into 
care.  The low figure reflected a positive outcome as less had been 
brought in.  The Council provided a robust Early Help and 
Prevention offer and an understanding that Children were better to 
remain with their families.  The Children in Need population was 
healthy, there was an increase in the number of children in pre-
proceedings.  However the service was managing risks earlier to 
prevent children coming into care;

 There was a question that related to whether the pandemic could 
be a reason for low figures throughout the report.  Officers 
reassured the Committee that numbers were one indicator of how 
the system looks overall.  Ofsted were satisfied that the thresholds 
were correct and continued to be correct.  The service did not want 
a re-referral rate as it was currently at 14% and below national 
average, however, Cheshire East was not an outlier but there was 
more to be done;

 The new volunteer approach through early help was considered to 
be a more sustainable model; and

 Officers reminded the Committee that any quality items and 
products they had or knew off that could be suitable for Young 
people would be accepted. 

RESOLVED-

That Dave be thanked for his attendance and presentation and that 
the report be received and noted.



38 PROPOSAL ON CHANGES TO THE MEETING FREQUENCY 

The Chairman addressed the Committee and gave the reasons, as 
outlined in the report, for the proposal to change the meeting frequency 
from bi monthly to quarterly these being primarily the work of the 
Committee would be more efficient and align with officer quarterly reports.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Corporate Parenting 
Committee is a statutory committee sits within the Children and Families 
Directorate.  Members did not have to come from the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and would continue to be 
made from nominations from political groups in alignment with political 
proportion.

The Committee were given the opportunity to make comments on the 
proposal.

Councillor Bailey made the point that this would be a premature decision 
when there were uncertainties about the model for the Committee System 
and would prefer to defer the proposal until the Committee System model 
is better known.  One of the concerns from Councillor Bailey that when 
there was a change of governance the role of Corporate Parenting could 
slip.

There was an agreement from the Committee that the Corporate Parenting 
role was primary for Members.

Councillor Carol Bulman re-joined at this point in the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That the meeting frequency be retained as it currently stands with a review 
following the implementation of the new Committee System.

39 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Nicola Booth, Operations Manager for Adoption Counts introduced the 
item to the Committee.  



Councillor Jos Saunders joined the meeting.

The Committee considered a Six Monthly report on the Adoption Service 
from Adoption Counts.  The report fulfilled the obligations in Adoption 
National Minimum Standards (2011) and Adoption Service Statutory 
Guidance (2011) Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report to the 
“executive side” of the local authority.

The report gave an overview of specific numbers of children subject to 
Placement Orders, those with a Change of Plan, those Placed for 
Adoption and those Adopted.  Nicola spoke to the Committee about 
performance of the organisation during the period, aims of the service, 
funding, referrals and enquiries for Adoption Support.

RESOLUTION:

That Nicola be thanked for her attendance and presentation and that the 
report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)


